Cong., 2d sess., pp. 41–42, 1984.) Petitions should be in the format specified in 21 CFR 10.30.

Submit petitions electronically to https://www.regulations.gov at Docket No. FDA–2013–S–0610. Submit written petitions (two copies are required) to the Dockets Management Staff (HFA–305), Food and Drug Administration, 5630 Fishers Lane, Rm. 1061, Rockville, MD 20852.

Dated: December 21, 2023.

# Lauren K. Roth,

Associate Commissioner for Policy. [FR Doc. 2023–28507 Filed 12–26–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4164–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### Food and Drug Administration

[Docket No. FDA-2023-F-5500]

### Kemin Industries, Inc.; Filing of Food Additive Petition (Animal Use); Chromium Propionate; Correction

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, HHS

**ACTION:** Notification of petition; correction.

**SUMMARY:** The Food and Drug Administration is correcting a notice entitled "Kemin Industries, Inc.; Filing of Food Additive Petition (Animal Use)" that appeared in the **Federal Register** of July 27, 2023. The document announced that we filed a petition, submitted by Kemin Industries, Inc., proposing that the food additive regulations be amended to provide for the safe use of chromium propionate to be used as a source of chromium in turkey feed. The document was published with an incorrect docket number. This document corrects that error.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Wasima Wahid, Center for Veterinary Medicine (HFV–221), Food and Drug Administration, 12225 Wilkins Ave., Rockville, MD 20852, 240–402–5857, wasima.wahid@fda.hhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the Federal Register of Thursday, July 27, 2023 (88 FR 48406) in FR Doc. 2023– 15913, the following correction is made:

On page 48406, in the first column, in the header of the document, "Docket No. FDA–2023–F–2415" is corrected to read "Docket No. FDA–2023–F–5500".

Dated: December 21, 2023.

#### Lauren K. Roth,

Associate Commissioner for Policy. [FR Doc. 2023–28512 Filed 12–26–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4164–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

# National Institutes of Health

### National Institute of Nursing Research; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting. The meeting will be closed to the

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Nursing Research Special Emphasis Panel; NRRC Member Conflict Meeting.

*Date:* February 2, 2024. *Time:* 1:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institute of Nursing Research, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Nisan Bhattacharyya, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Branch, National Institute of Nursing Research, NIH, 6701 Democracy Boulevard, Suite 668, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–451– 2405, nisan.bhattacharyya@nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.361, Nursing Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 21, 2023.

#### Victoria E. Townsend,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2023–28566 Filed 12–26–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### National Institutes of Health

### National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 1009 of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meetings. The meetings will be closed to the

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

*Name of Committee:* National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; Initiation of NIDCD Hearing and Balance Translational Application.

*Date:* January 22, 2024.

*Time:* 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Shiguang Yang, DVM, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDCD, NIH, 6001 Executive Blvd., Room 8349 Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–496–8683, yangshi@ nidcd.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; Review of NIDCD Research Grant Applications for Translating Basic Research in Voice, Speech, and Language into Clinical Tools.

Date: January 29, 2024.

Time: 2:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Sonia Elena Nanescu, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Division of Extramural Activities, NIDCD, NIH, 6001 Executive Blvd., Suite 8300, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 496–8683, sonia.nanescu@ nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders Special Emphasis Panel; NIDCD Clinical Research Center Grant (P50) Review.

Date: January 31, 2024.

*Time:* 1:30 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, Neuroscience Center, 6001 Executive Boulevard, Rockville, MD 20852 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Kausik Ray, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, National Institute on Deafness and Other Communication Disorders, National Institutes of Health, 6001 Executive Blvd., Rockville, MD 20852, 301– 402–3587, rayk@nidcd.nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* Communication Disorders Review Committee

Date: February 1–2, 2024.

*Time:* 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant

applications.

*Place:* Delta Hotels by Marriott at

Anaheim-Garden Grove, Anaheim, CA 92840. Contact Person: Katherine Shim, Ph.D.,

Scientific Review Officer, Division of